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English 
1. Introduction 
HIKMICRO CONDOR thermal monocular is equipped with an infrared detector and a 1024 ×  768 OLED display. 
With less than 20 mK NETD, which represents high thermal sensitivity, it ensures image quality and detail 
recognition even in the hardest weather conditions. Its 1000 m laser rangefinder can accurately measure the 
distance when you are stalking in the forest or field or observing under low-light conditions. The device can be 
mainly applied in forest & field hunting, birding, animal searching, adventuring, and recusing scenario. 

2. Package Content 
The package includes: Device (×  1), Battery (×  3), Hand Strap (×  1), Battery Charger (×  1), Type-C Cable (×  1), 
Lint-free Cloth (×  1), Protective Bag (×  1), and Quick Start Guide (×  1). 

3. Appearance 
The appearance may vary according to different models. Please take the actual product for reference. 
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Component Description 
 

1 Eyepiece The piece placed closest to the eye to view the target. 

2 Diopter Adjustment Ring Adjusts the dioptric. 

3 & 7 Hand Strap Attachment Point Mounts the hand strap. 

4 Battery Compartment For holding the battery. 

5 Type-C Interface To charge the device or transmit data with a type-C cable. 

6 Charging Status Indicator 
Flashing Red & Green: Error occurred. | Solid Red: Charging. | Solid 
Green: Fully charged. 

8 Lens Cover Protects the lens from dust or scratch. 

9 Focus Ring Adjusts focus to obtain clear targets. 

10 Buttons To set functions and parameters. 

11 Laser Rangefinder Measures the distance to the target with laser. 

12 Tripod Mount Mounts the tripod. 

Button Description 

 
Power Press: Standby mode/Wake up device. | Hold: Power on/off. 

 
Measure 

Non-Menu Mode: 
Press: Turn on laser ranging. | Double Press: Turn off laser ranging. | Hold: Start/Stop 
recording videos. 
Menu Mode: Press to move up. 

 Menu 

Non-Menu Mode: 
Press: Switch palettes. | Hold: Enter the menu.  
Menu Mode: 
Press: Confirm/Set parameters. | Hold: Save and exit menu. 
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4. Install Battery 

 

 

 

 

 

Steps  
1. Rotate the battery compartment cover counterclockwise (1) to loosen it, and pull the battery cover out (2). 
2. Insert a battery into the battery compartment as the positive and negative marks indicate. 
3. Insert the battery compartment cover (3) and rotate it clockwise (4) until it is tight and locked. 
Note:  
 Remove the battery if the device is not used for a long time. 
 The external rechargeable battery type is 18650, and the battery size should be 19 mm ×  70 mm. The rated 

voltage is 3.6 VDC, and the battery capacity is 3200 mAh. 
 Charge the battery for more than 4 hours before first use. 

 Zoom 
Non-Menu Mode: 
Press: Switch digital zoom. | Hold: Correct non-uniformity of display (FFC). 
Menu Mode: Press to move down. 

  

+ 

 

Measure 
+ Menu Press: Capture snapshots. 
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 To ensure better conductivity, if the battery compartment cover gets dirty, use a clean cloth to wipe the 
thread. 

5. Mount Hand Strap  

 

 

 

Steps  
1. Slide one end of the hand strap through the 

attachment point. 
2. Thread the hand strap through the hand strap 

buckle, and fasten the hand strap to secure it. 
3. Repeat above steps to finish mounting. 
4. Adjust the tightness of the hand strap as needed.  

6. Charge Device 

 

Steps 
1. Lift the type-C interface cover. 
2. Connect the device and power adapter with a 

type-C cable to charge the device.  

Note: 
 Please charge the device after the battery is installed in the battery compartment of the device. 
 The charging temperature should be from 0 °C to 45 °C (32 °F to 113 °F). 
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7. App Connection 

  

  

 Firmware Upgrade 

 Browse & save exciting moments 

 Live View & Remote control 
 How-to videos 

 Repair records & warranty details 

  

Steps: 
1. Scan the QR code to download and install the app. 
2. Select  in the device menu to enable hotspot. 
3. Turn on WLAN of your phone and connect to the device hotspot. 

 Hotspot Name: HIKMICRO_Serial No. 
 Hotspot Password: Go to Hotspot in the menu to check the password. 

4. Open the app and connect your phone with the device. You can view the interface of device on your phone. 
Note: 
If the password is not displayed, please upgrade the device to the latest version. Or enter the Serial No. as the 
password.  

8. More Operations 
Scan the QR code below to obtain the user manual for more operations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Deutsch 



 

1 

English 
Legal Information 
© Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 
About this Manual 
The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the Product. 
Pictures, charts, images and all other information hereinafter are for 
description and explanation only. The information contained in the Manual is 
subject to change, without notice, due to firmware updates or other reasons. 
Please find the latest version of this Manual at the HIKMICRO website 
(www.hikmicrotech.com).  
Please use this Manual with the guidance and assistance of professionals 
trained in supporting the Product. 
Trademarks  

 and other HIKMICRO’s trademarks and logos are the properties 
of HIKMICRO in various jurisdictions.  
Other trademarks and logos mentioned are the properties of their respective 
owners. 
DISCLAIMER 
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS MANUAL 
AND THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND 
FIRMWARE, ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS”. 
HIKMICRO MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE USE OF THE PRODUCT BY YOU 
IS AT YOUR OWN RISK. IN NO EVENT WILL HIKMICRO BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR 
ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING, AMONG OTHERS, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, 
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF DATA, CORRUPTION OF SYSTEMS, 
OR LOSS OF DOCUMENTATION, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, 
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKMICRO HAS 
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSS.  
YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF THE INTERNET PROVIDES FOR 
INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKMICRO SHALL NOT TAKE ANY 
RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ABNORMAL OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR 
OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK, 
VIRUS INFECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, 
HIKMICRO WILL PROVIDE TIMELY TECHNICAL SUPPORT IF REQUIRED.  
YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE 
LAWS, AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR USE 
CONFORMS TO THE APPLICABLE LAW. ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE, 
FOR USING THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE 
RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, RIGHTS OF 
PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND 
OTHER PRIVACY RIGHTS. YOU SHALL NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ILLEGAL 
HUNTING ANIMALS, INVASION OF PRIVACY OR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WHICH 
IS ILLEGAL OR DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST. YOU SHALL NOT 
USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY PROHIBITED END-USES, INCLUDING THE 
DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, THE 
DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, 
ANY ACTIVITIES IN THE CONTEXT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR 

UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN RIGHTS 
ABUSES. 
IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE 
APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATTER PREVAILS. 
Regulatory Information 
 

These clauses apply only to the products bearing the corresponding mark 
or information. 
  

EU Compliance Statement 
This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are 
marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the applicable 
harmonized European standards listed under the Directive 

2014/30/EU (EMCD), Directive 2014/35/EU (LVD), Directive 2011/65/EU 
(RoHS), Directive 2014/53/EU. 
Hereby, Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. declares that this device 
(refer to the label) is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: https://www.hikmicrotech.com/en/support/download-
center/declaration-of-conformity/ 
Frequency Bands and Power (for CE) 
The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) 
nominal limits applicable to the following radio equipment are as follows: 

Equipment Model Frequency Bands and Power 
HM-TS63-25QG/WL-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/WL-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/WL-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/WL-CQ50L 

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz (2.4 GHz to 2.4835 
GHz), 20 dBm 
 

HM-TS63-25QG/W1L-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/W1L-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/W1L-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/W1L-CQ50L 

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz (2.4 GHz to 2.4835 
GHz), 20 dBm 
Wi-Fi 5 GHz (5.15 GHz to 5.25 
GHz): 23 dBm 
 

For the device without a supplied power adapter, use the power adapter 
provided by a qualified manufacturer. Refer to the product specification for 
detailed power requirements. 
For the device without a supplied battery, use the battery provided by a 
qualified manufacturer. Refer to the product specification for detailed 
battery requirements. 

Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE Directive): Products marked with 
this symbol cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste 
in the European Union. For proper recycling, return this product 
to your local supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new 

equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection points. For more 
information see: www.recyclethis.info.  
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Regulation (EU) 2023/1542 (Battery Regulation): This product 
contains a battery and it is in conformity with the Regulation (EU) 
2023/1542. The battery cannot be disposed of as unsorted 
municipal waste in the European Union. See the product 
documentation for specific battery information. The battery is 
marked with this symbol, which may include lettering to indicate 
cadmium (Cd), or lead (Pb). For proper recycling, return the 

battery to your supplier or to a designated collection point. For more 
information see: www.recyclethis.info. 

Industry Canada ICES-003 Compliance 
This device meets the CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B) standards 
requirements.  
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of the device.  
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment. 
For HM-TS63-25QG/W1L-CH25L, HM-TS63-35QG/W1L-CH35L, HM-TS66-
35QG/W1L-CQ35L, and HM-TS66-50QG/W1L-CQ50L, please pay attention to 
the following notes when the device is operating in 5 GHz: 
The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to 
reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite 
systems. 
Safety Instruction 
These instructions are intended to ensure that user can use the product 
correctly to avoid danger or property loss. Please read all the safety 
information carefully before using. 
Laws and Regulations 
Use of the product must be in strict compliance with the local electrical safety 
regulations. 
Transportation 
 Keep the device in original or similar packaging while transporting it. 
 Keep all wrappers after unpacking them for future use. In case of any failure 
occurred, you need to return the device to the factory with the original 
wrapper. 
 Transportation without the original wrapper may result in damage on the 
device and the company shall not take any responsibilities. 
 Do not drop the product or subject it to physical shock. Keep the device 
away from magnetic interference. 
Power Supply 
 If a power adapter is provided in the device package, use the provided 
adapter only. If no power adapter is provided, ensure the power adapter or 
other power supply complies with Limited Power Source. Refer to the product 
label for the power supply output parameters. 
 Make sure the plug is properly connected to the power socket. 

 DO NOT connect multiple devices to one power adapter, to avoid over-
heating or fire hazards caused by overload. 
Battery 
 The external rechargeable battery type is 18650, and the battery size should 
be 19 mm ×  70 mm. The rated voltage and capacity are 3.6 VDC/3200 mAh. 
 CAUTION: Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. 
Replace with the same or equivalent type only. 
 Batteries of improper size cannot be installed, and may cause abnormal 
shutdown. 
 Please purchase the batteries recommended by the manufacturer if 
necessary. 
 The purchased batteries by users need to comply with the relevant 
international standards about battery safety (e.g. EN/IEC). 
 Use the battery provided by qualified manufacturer. Refer to the product 
specification for detailed battery requirements. 
 Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions. 
 Take the battery away if you do not use the device for a long time. 
 For long-term storage of the battery, make sure it is fully charged every half 
year to ensure the battery quality. Otherwise, damage may occur. 
 Make sure the battery temperature is between 0°C to 45°C (32°F to 113°F) 
when charging. 
 Do not dispose of the battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crush or 
cut the battery, which may result in an explosion. 
 Do not leave the battery in an extremely high temperature or low air pressure 
environment, which may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable 
liquid or gas. 
 Confirm there is no flammable material within 2 m of the charger during 
charging. 
 DO NOT place the battery near heating or fire source. Avoid direct sunlight. 
 DO NOT place the battery in the reach of children. 
 DO NOT swallow the battery to avoid chemical burns. 
 The built-in battery cannot be dismantled. Please contact the manufacture 
for repair if necessary. 
 This product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell 
battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can 
lead to death. 
 If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product 
and keep it away from children. 
 If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of 
the body, seek immediate medical attention. 
Maintenance 
 If the product does not work properly, please contact your dealer or the 
nearest service center. We shall not assume any responsibility for problems 
caused by unauthorized repair or maintenance.  
 Make sure that the power has been disconnected before device teardown 
and repair by professionals. 
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 Wipe the device gently with a clean cloth and a small quantity of ethanol, if 
necessary. 
 If the equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, the 
protection provided by the device may be impaired. 
 Clean the lens with soft and dry cloth or wiping paper to avoid scratching it. 
Using Environment 
 Make sure the running environment meets the requirement of the device. 
The operating temperature shall be -30 °C to 55 °C (-22 °F to 131 °F), and the 
operating humidity shall be from 5% to 95%. 
 DO NOT expose the device to high electromagnetic radiation or dusty 
environments. 
 DO NOT aim the lens at the sun or any other bright light. 
 Place the device in a dry and well-ventilated environment. 
 This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely 
to be present. 
Emergency 
If smoke, odor, or noise arises from the device, immediately turn off the power, 
unplug the power cable, and contact the service center. 
Laser  

When any laser equipment is in use, make sure that the 
device lens is not exposed to the laser beam, or it may 
burn out. The laser radiation emitted from the device can 
cause eye injuries, burning of skin or inflammable 

substances. Before enabling the laser ranging function, make sure no 
human or inflammable substances are in front of the laser lens. Do not 
place the device where minors can fetch it. The wavelength is 905 nm, the 
pulse duration is 47 ns, and the max. average power output is 2.5 mW. 
According to IEC 60825-1:2014, EN 60825-1:2014+A11:2021, and EN50689: 
2021, this laser product is classified as Class 1 laser product and consumer 
laser product. 

Limited Warranty 
Scan the QR code for the product warranty policy. 

 
Manufacture Address 
Room 313, Unit B, Building 2, 399 Danfeng Road, Xixing Subdistrict, Binjiang 
District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310052, China 
Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. 
 
COMPLIANCE NOTICE: The thermal series products might be subject to export 
controls in various countries or regions, including without limitation, the 
United States, European Union, United Kingdom and/or other member 
countries of the Wassenaar Arrangement. Please consult your professional 
legal or compliance expert or local government authorities for any necessary 

export license requirements if you intend to transfer, export, re-export the 
thermal series products between different countries. 

Deutsch 

Behö rdliche Informationen 
 

Diese Bestimmungen gelten nur fü r Produkte, die das entsprechende 
Zeichen oder die entsprechenden Informationen tragen. 
  

Erklä rung zur EU-Konformitä t 
Dieses Produkt und – gegebenenfalls – das mitgelieferte 
Zubehör tragen das „CE“-Kennzeichen und entsprechen daher 
den geltenden harmonisierten europä ischen Normen, die in der 

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU (EMV), der Richtlinie 2014/35/EU (NSR), der Richtlinie 
2011/65/EU (RoHS) und der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU (RED) aufgefü hrt sind. 
Hiermit erklä rt Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd., dass dieses Gerä t 
(siehe Etikett) mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU ü bereinstimmt. Der 
vollstä ndige Text der EU-Konformitä tserklä rung ist unter folgender 
Internetadresse abrufbar: 
https://www.hikmicrotech.com/en/support/download-center/declaration-
of-conformity/. 
Frequenzbä nder und Leistung (fü r CE) 
Die fü r das folgende Funkgerä t geltenden Frequenzbä nder und die 
nominalen Grenzwerte fü r die Sendeleistung (gestrahlt und/oder 
leitungsgefü hrt) sind wie folgt: 

Gerä temodell Frequenzbä nder und Leistung 
HM-TS63-25QG/WL-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/WL-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/WL-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/WL-CQ50L 

WLAN 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz bis 
2,4835 GHz), 20 dBm 
 

HM-TS63-25QG/W1L-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/W1L-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/W1L-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/W1L-CQ50L 

WLAN 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz bis 
2,4835 GHz), 20 dBm 
WLAN 5 GHz (5,15 bis 5,25 GHz): 
23 dBm 
 

Verwenden Sie bei einem Gerä t ohne mitgeliefertes Netzteil nur ein Netzteil 
von einem zugelassenen Hersteller. Detaillierte Angaben zum Strombedarf 
finden Sie in der Produktspezifikation. 
Verwenden Sie bei einem Gerä t ohne mitgelieferte Batterien nur 
Batterien/Akkus von einem zugelassen Hersteller. Detaillierte Angaben zu 
den Batterie-/Akku-Anforderungen finden Sie in der Produktspezifikation. 

Richtlinie 2012/19/EU (WEEE-Richtlinie): Produkte, die mit 
diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dü rfen innerhalb der 
Europä ischen Union nicht mit dem Hausmü ll entsorgt werden. 
Fü r korrektes Recycling geben Sie dieses Produkt beim Kauf 
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eines gleichwertigen Neugerä ts an Ihren ö rtlichen Fachhä ndler zurü ck oder 
entsorgen Sie es an einer der Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden 
Sie unter: www.recyclethis.info.  

Verordnung (EU) 2023/1542 (Batterieverordnung): Dieses 
Produkt enthä lt einen Akku und ist konform mit der Verordnung 
(EU) 2023/1542. Der Akku darf in der Europä ischen Union nicht 
als unsortierter kommunaler Abfall entsorgt werden. Siehe 
Produktdokumentation fü r spezifische Hinweise zu Akkus oder 
Batterien. Der Akku ist mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet, das 
auch Buchstaben enthalten kann, die auf Cadmium (Cd) oder Blei 

(Pb) hinweisen. Fü r korrektes Recycling geben Sie die Akkus/Batterien an 
Ihren ö rtlichen Fachhä ndler zurü ck oder entsorgen Sie sie an einer der 
Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: 
www.recyclethis.info. 

INFORMATIONEN FÜ R PRIVATE HAUSHALTE 
1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgerä ten:  
Elektro- und Elektronikgerä te, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als 
Altgerä te bezeichnet. Besitzer von Altgerä ten haben diese einer vom 
unsortierten Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzufü hren. Altgerä te 
gehö ren insbesondere nicht in den Hausmü ll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- 
und Rü ckgabesysteme. 
2. Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen:  
Besitzer von Altgerä ten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht 
vom Altgerä t umschlossen sind, die zerstö rungsfrei aus dem Altgerä t 
entnommen werden kö nnen, im Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer 
Erfassungsstelle vom Altgerä t zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit Altgerä te 
einer Vorbereitung zur Wiederverwendung unter Beteiligung eines ö ffentlich-
rechtlichen Entsorgungsträ gers zugefü hrt werden. 
3. Mö glichkeiten der Rü ckgabe von Altgerä ten:  
Besitzer von Altgerä ten aus privaten Haushalten kö nnen diese bei den 
Sammelstellen der ö ffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträ ger oder bei den von 
Herstellern oder Vertreibern im Sinne des ElektroG eingerichteten 
Rü cknahmestellen unentgeltlich abgeben. Rü cknahmepflichtig sind Geschä fte 
mit einer Verkaufsflä che von mindestens 400 m²  fü r Elektro- und 
Elektronikgerä te sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschä fte mit einer 
Gesamtverkaufsflä che von mindestens 800 m² , die mehrmals pro Jahr oder 
dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgerä te anbieten und auf dem Markt 
bereitstellen. Dies gilt auch bei Vertrieb unter Verwendung von 
Fernkommunikationsmitteln, wenn die Lager- und Versandflä chen fü r Elektro- 
und Elektronikgerä te mindestens 400 m²  betragen oder die gesamten Lager- 
und Versandflä chen mindestens 800 m²  betragen. Vertreiber haben die 
Rü cknahme grundsä tzlich durch geeignete Rü ckgabemö glichkeiten in 
zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweiligen Endnutzer zu gewä hrleisten. Die 
Mö glichkeit der unentgeltlichen Rü ckgabe eines Altgerä tes besteht bei 
rü cknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern unter anderem dann, wenn ein neues 
gleichartiges Gerä t, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen erfü llt, an 
einen Endnutzer abgegeben wird. 

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis:  
Altgerä te enthalten hä ufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt 
insbesondere fü r Gerä te der Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik 
wie Computer und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem eigenen 
Interesse, dass fü r die Lö schung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden 
Altgerä ten jeder Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist. 
5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“:  

Das auf Elektro- und Elektronikgerä ten regelmä ß ig abgebildete 
Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mü lltonne weist darauf hin, dass 
das jeweilige Gerä t am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom 
unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu erfassen ist. 

Sicherheitshinweis 
Diese Anleitungen sollen gewä hrleisten, dass Sie das Produkt korrekt 
verwenden, um Gefahren oder Sachschä den zu vermeiden. Bitte lesen Sie alle 
Sicherheitshinweise sorgfä ltig durch, bevor Sie das Gerä t in Betrieb nehmen. 
Gesetze und Vorschriften 
Die Verwendung des Produkts muss in strikter Ü bereinstimmung mit den 
ö rtlichen Vorschriften zur elektrischen Sicherheit erfolgen. 
Transportwesen 
 Bewahren Sie das Gerä t beim Transport in der ursprü nglichen oder einer 
vergleichbaren Verpackung auf. 
 Bewahren Sie das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial nach dem Auspacken fü r 
zukü nftigen Gebrauch auf. Im Falle eines Fehlers mü ssen Sie das Gerä t in der 
Originalverpackung an das Werk zurü cksenden. 
 Beim Transport ohne Originalverpackung kann das Gerä t beschä digt werden 
und wir ü bernehmen keine Verantwortung. 
 Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und vermeiden Sie heftige Stö ß e. Halten 
Sie das Gerä t von magnetischen Stö rungen fern. 
Spannungsversorgung 
 Wenn im Lieferumfang des Gerä ts ein Netzteil enthalten ist, verwenden Sie 
nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil. Wenn kein Netzteil mitgeliefert wird, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das Netzteil oder eine andere Stromversorgung den 
Anforderungen an eine Stromquelle mit begrenzter Leistung entspricht. Die 
Ausgangsparameter des Netzteils sind auf dem Produktaufkleber angegeben. 
 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker richtig in der Steckdose steckt. 
 Verbinden Sie NICHT mehrere Gerä te mit einem Netzteil, da es andernfalls 
durch Ü berlastung zu einer Ü berhitzung oder einem Brand kommen kann. 
Akku 
 Der externe wiederaufladbare Akku ist vom Typ 18650 und die Akkugrö ß e 
sollte 19 mm ×  70 mm betragen. Die Nennspannung und die Akkukapazitä t 
betragen 3,6 VDC/3200 mAh. 
 ACHTUNG: Bei Austausch der Batterie durch einen falschen Typ besteht 
Explosionsgefahr. Tauschen Sie stets gegen den gleichen oder ä quivalenten 
Typ aus. 
 Akkus mit einer falschen Grö ß e kö nnen nicht eingesetzt werden und ein 
abnormales Abschalten bewirken. 
 Wenn nö tig, kaufen Sie bitte die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterien. 
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 Die von den Benutzern gekauften Batterien/Akkus mü ssen den 
einschlä gigen internationalen Normen zur Batteriesicherheit (z. B. EN/IEC-
Normen) entsprechen. 
 Verwenden Sie nur einen von einem qualifizierten Hersteller gelieferten 
Akku. Detaillierte Angaben zu den Batterie-/Akku-Anforderungen finden Sie in 
der Produktspezifikation. 
 Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchten Batterien gemä ß  den Anweisungen. 
 Wenn das Gerä t lä ngere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie die Akkus. 
 Achten Sie bei langfristiger Lagerung des Akkus darauf, dass er alle sechs 
Monate vollstä ndig geladen wird, um seine Lebensdauer zu gewä hrleisten. 
Anderenfalls kann es zu Schä den kommen. 
 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Akkutemperatur beim Aufladen zwischen 0 °C 
und 45 °C liegt. 
 Batterien nicht durch Verbrennen, in einem heiß en Ofen oder Zerkleinern 
oder Zerschneiden entsorgen. Das kann zu einer Explosion fü hren. 
 Bewahren Sie Batterien nicht in einer Umgebung mit extrem hoher 
Temperatur auf. Das kann zu einer Explosion oder zum Auslaufen von 
entflammbarer Flü ssigkeit oder Gas fü hren. 
 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich wä hrend des Ladevorgangs im Umkreis von 2 m 
um das Ladegerä t kein brennbares Material befindet. 
 Lagern Sie den Akku NICHT in unmittelbarer Nä he einer Wä rme- oder 
Feuerquelle. Keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aussetzen. 
 Bewahren Sie den Akku NICHT in der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
 Den Akku NICHT verschlucken, es besteht Verä tzungsgefahr. 
 Der integrierte Akku darf nicht demontiert werden. Wenden Sie sich 
gegebenenfalls zur Reparatur an den Hersteller. 
 Dieses Produkt enthä lt eine Knopfzellenbatterie. Wenn die 
Knopfzellenbatterie verschluckt wird, kann dies innerhalb von 2 Stunden zu 
schweren inneren Verä tzungen und Tod fü hren. 
 Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht richtig schließ t, stellen Sie den Gebrauch 
des Produkts ein und halten Sie es von Kindern fern. 
 Suchen Sie umgehend ä rztliche Hilfe auf, wenn Sie vermuten, dass Batterien 
verschluckt oder in Kö rperö ffnungen eingefü hrt wurden. 
Wartung 
 Falls das Produkt nicht einwandfrei funktionieren sollte, wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Hä ndler oder den nä chstgelegenen Kundendienst. Wir ü bernehmen keine 
Haftung fü r Probleme, die durch nicht Reparatur- oder 
Instandhaltungsarbeiten von nicht autorisierten Dritten verursacht werden.  
 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stromversorgung unterbrochen wurde, 
bevor das Gerä t von Fachleuten demontiert und repariert wird. 
 Wischen Sie das Gerä t bei Bedarf sanft mit einem sauberen Tuch und einer 
geringen Menge Ethanol ab. 
 Wenn das Gerä t nicht vom Hersteller vorgegebenem Sinne genutzt wird, 
kann der durch das Gerä t bereitgestellte Schutz beeinträ chtigt werden. 
 Reinigen Sie das Objektiv mit einem weichen und trockenen Tuch oder 
Wischpapier, um Kratzer zu vermeiden. 
Einsatzumgebung 

 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Betriebsumgebung den Anforderungen des 
Gerä ts entspricht. Die Betriebstemperatur muss zwischen -30 °C und 55 °C 
liegen, die Luftfeuchtigkeit muss zwischen 5 % und 95 % betragen. 
 Setzen Sie das Gerä t KEINER hohen elektromagnetischen Strahlung oder 
staubigen Umgebungen aus. 
 Richten Sie das Objektiv NICHT auf die Sonne oder eine andere helle 
Lichtquelle. 
 Stellen Sie das Gerä t an einem kü hlen und gut belü fteten Ort auf. 
 Das Gerä t ist nicht fü r den Einsatz an Orten geeignet, an denen sich 
wahrscheinlich Kinder aufhalten. 
Notruf 
Sollten sich Rauch, Gerü che oder Gerä usche in dem Gerä t entwickeln, so 
schalten Sie es unverzü glich aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Wenden Sie 
sich dann an den Kundendienst. 
Laser  

Achten Sie bei Verwendung eines Lasergerä ts darauf, 
dass das Objektiv des Gerä ts nicht dem Laserstrahl 
ausgesetzt wird. Andernfalls kö nnte es durchbrennen. 
Die vom Gerä t abgegebene Laserstrahlung kann zu 

Augenverletzungen, Hautverbrennungen oder der Entzü ndung brennbarer 
Substanzen fü hren. Bevor Sie die Laser-Entfernungsmessung aktivieren, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich weder Menschen noch brennbare 
Substanzen vor der Laserlinse befinden. Stellen Sie das Gerä t nicht so auf, 
dass es von Kindern erreicht werden kann. Die Wellenlä nge beträ gt 905 nm, 
die Impulsdauer beträ gt 47 ns und die maximale Leistung liegt unter 
2,5 mW. Dieses Laserprodukt ist gemä ß  IEC 60825-1:2014, EN 60825-
1:2014+A11:2021 und EN50689: 2021 als Laserprodukt der Klasse 1 und als  
Laserprodukt fü r Endverbraucher eingestuft. 

EINGESCHRÄ NKTE GARANTIE 
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die Produktgarantiebestimmungen einzusehen. 

 
Anschrift des Herstellers 
Raum 313, Einheit B, Gebä ude 2, 399 Danfeng-Straß e, Gemarkung Xixing, 
Stadtbezirk Binjiang, Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310052, China 
Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. 
 
RECHTLICHER HINWEIS: Die Produkte der Wä rmebildkamera-Serie unterliegen 
unter Umstä nden in verschiedenen Lä ndern oder Regionen Exportkontrollen, 
wie zum Beispiel in den Vereinigten Staaten, der Europä ischen Union, dem 
Vereinigten Kö nigreich und/oder anderen Mitgliedslä ndern des Wassenaar-
Abkommens. Bitte informieren Sie sich bei Ihrem Rechtsexperten oder bei den 
ö rtlichen Behö rden ü ber die erforderlichen Exportlizenzen, wenn Sie 
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beabsichtigen, die Produkte der Wä rmebildkamera-Serie in verschiedene 
Lä nder zu transferieren, zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren. 

Franç ais 

Ré glementation 
 

Ces clauses ne s’appliquent qu’aux produits portant la marque ou 
l’information correspondante. 
  

Dé claration de conformité  UE 
Ce produit et, le cas échéant, les accessoires qui l’accompagnent, 
sont estampillé s «  CE »  et sont donc conformes aux normes 
europé ennes harmonisé es en vigueur ré pertorié es sous la 

Directive 2014/30/UE (EMCD), la Directive 2014/35/UE (LVD), la 
Directive 2011/65/UE (RoHS) et la Directive 2014/53/UE. 
Par la pré sente, Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. dé clare que cet 
appareil (se référer à l’étiquette) est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le 
texte intégral de la Déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l’adresse 
Internet suivante : https://www.hikmicrotech.com/en/support/download-
center/declaration-of-conformity/. 
Bandes de fré quence et puissance (pour la CE) 
Les bandes de fré quences et les limites nominales de la puissance 
d’émission (rayonnée ou conduite) applicables aux équipements radio 
suivants sont les suivantes : 

Modèle d’équipement Bandes de fré quences et 
puissance 

HM-TS63-25QG/WL-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/WL-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/WL-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/WL-CQ50L 

Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz à  
2,4835 GHz), 20 dBm 
 

HM-TS63-25QG/W1L-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/W1L-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/W1L-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/W1L-CQ50L 

Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz à  
2,4835 GHz), 20 dBm 
Wi-Fi 5 GHz (5,15 à  5,25 GHz) : 
23 dBm 
 

Pour les appareils sans adaptateur d’alimentation offert, utilisez 
l’adaptateur d’alimentation fourni par un fabricant qualifié. Reportez-vous 
aux spé cifications du produit pour les dispositions né cessaires et dé taillé es 
en matière d’alimentation. 
Pour les appareils sans batterie offerte, utilisez la batterie fournie par un 
fabricant qualifié . Reportez-vous aux spé cifications du produit pour les 
dé tails concernant la pile. 

Directive 2012/19/UE (directive DEEE) : Dans l’Union 
europé enne, les produits portant ce pictogramme ne doivent 
pas ê tre dé posé s dans une dé charge municipale où  le tri des 
déchets n’est pas pratiqué. Pour un recyclage adéquat, remettez 

ce produit à  votre revendeur lors de l’achat d’un nouvel équipement 
é quivalent, ou dé posez-le dans un lieu de collecte pré vu à  cet effet. Pour de 
plus amples informations, visitez le site Web : www.recyclethis.info.  

Rè glement (UE) 2023/1542 (Rè glement sur les piles/batteries) : 
Ce produit contient une batterie et est conforme au rè glement 
(UE) 2023/1542. La batterie ne peut pas ê tre dé posé e dans une 
dé charge municipale où  le tri des dé chets n'est pas pratiqué , 
dans l'Union europé enne. Pour plus de pré cisions sur la pile, 
reportez-vous à  sa documentation. La batterie porte ce symbole 
qui peut inclure la mention cadmium (Cd) ou plomb (Pb). Pour la 

recycler correctement, renvoyez-la à  votre revendeur ou dé posez-la dans un 
point de collecte pré vu à  cet effet. Pour de plus amples informations, visitez 
le site Web : www.recyclethis.info. 
Conformité  Industrie Canada ICES-003 
Cet appareil ré pond aux exigences des normes CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003 
(B). 
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d’Industrie 
Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :  
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences, et. 
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interfé rence reç ue, notamment les 
interférences susceptibles d’occasionner un fonctionnement indésirable de 
l’appareil. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition au rayonnement IC RSS-
102 é tablies pour un environnement non contrô lé . 
Pour les modè les HM-TS63-25QG/W1L-CH25L, HM-TS63-35QG/W1L-
CH35L, HM-TS66-35QG/W1L-CQ35L, et HM-TS66-50QG/W1L-CQ50L 
veuillez prêter attention aux remarques suivantes lorsque l’appareil 
fonctionne en 5 GHz:  
Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz sont ré servé s 
uniquement pour une utilisation à  l'inté rieur afin de ré duire les risques de 
brouillage pré judiciable aux systè mes de satellites mobiles utilisant les 
mê mes canaux. 

Consignes de sé curité  
L’objectif de ces instructions est de garantir que l’utilisateur soit en mesure 
d’utiliser correctement le produit sans danger ou dommage aux biens. Veuillez 
lire soigneusement toutes les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser l’appareil. 
Lois et ré glementations 
L’appareil doit être strictement utilisé conformément à la réglementation 
locale en matiè re de sé curité  é lectrique. 
Transport 
 Gardez l’appareil dans son emballage d’origine ou dans un emballage 
similaire lors de son transport. 
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 Veuillez conserver l’emballage de l’appareil pour toute utilisation ultérieure. 
En cas de panne, vous devrez renvoyer l’appareil à l’usine dans son emballage 
d’origine. 
 Le transport de l’appareil sans son emballage d’origine peut l’endommager, 
et l’entreprise se dégage de toute responsabilité dans ce cas. 
 Ne pas faire tomber le produit ou le soumettre à  un choc physique. É loigner 
l’appareil d’interférences magnétiques. 
Alimentation é lectrique 
 Si un adaptateur secteur est fourni dans l’emballage de l’appareil, n’utilisez 
que l’adaptateur fourni. Si aucun adaptateur secteur n’est fourni, assurez-
vous que l’adaptateur secteur ou toute autre source d’alimentation est 
conforme à la source d’alimentation limité e. Reportez-vous à l’étiquette du 
produit pour connaître les paramètres de sortie de l’alimentation. 
 Vé rifiez que la prise est correctement branché e à  la prise é lectrique. 
 Pour éviter tout risque de surchauffe ou d’incendie dû à une surcharge, ne 
reliez PAS plusieurs appareils à un seul adaptateur d’alimentation. 
Batterie 
 La batterie rechargeable externe est de type 18650 et sa taille doit ê tre de 
19 mm ×  70 mm. La tension nominale et la capacité  sont de 
3,6 VCC/3 200 mAh. 
 ATTENTION : Il y a un risque d’explosion lorsque la batterie est remplacée 
par une batterie de type incorrect. Remplacez-les uniquement par une pile/des 
batteries identiques ou de type é quivalent. 
 Les piles de taille inapproprié e ne peuvent pas ê tre installé es et peuvent 
provoquer un arrê t anormal. 
 Veuillez acheter les batteries recommandé es par le fabricant si né cessaire. 
 Les batteries acheté es par les utilisateurs doivent ré pondre aux normes 
internationales applicables à  la sé curité  des batteries (par exemple, les 
normes EN/IEC). 
 Utilisez une pile fournie par un fabricant qualifié . Reportez-vous aux 
spé cifications du produit pour les dé tails concernant la pile. 
 É liminez les piles usé es conformé ment aux instructions. 
 Retirez la pile si vous ne prévoyez pas d’utiliser l’appareil pendant une 
longue pé riode. 
 En cas de stockage à  long terme de la pile, assurez-vous qu’elle est 
complètement chargée tous les six mois afin d’en conserver la qualité. Dans le 
cas contraire, elle pourrait se dé té riorer. 
 Assurez-vous que la tempé rature de la pile est comprise entre 0 °C et 45 °C 
lors de la charge. 
 Ne jetez pas une pile au feu ou dans un four chaud, ni ne broyez 
mé caniquement ou dé coupez une pile, car cela pourrait engendrer une 
explosion. 
 Ne laissez pas une batterie dans un environnement extrê mement chaud ou 
à faible pression, car vous encourez un risque d’explosion ou une fuite de 
liquide ou de gaz inflammable. 
 Pendant la recharge des batteries, vérifiez qu’il n’y a aucun matériau 
inflammable à  moins de 2 m du chargeur. 

 NE placez PAS la batterie à proximité d’une source de chaleur ou de feu. Ne 
l’exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil. 
 NE laissez PAS la batterie à  porté e des enfants. 
 N’avalez PAS la pile pour éviter les risques de brûlures chimiques. 
 La batterie inté gré e ne peut pas ê tre dé monté e. Veuillez contacter le 
fabricant pour ré paration si né cessaire. 
 Ce produit contient une pile bouton. Si la pile bouton est avalé e, celle-ci peut 
provoquer de graves brû lures internes en seulement 2 heures et entraîner la 
mort. 
 Si le compartiment des piles ne peut pas ê tre complè tement refermé , cessez 
d’utiliser le produit et conservez-le hors de la porté e des enfants. 
 Si vous pensez que des piles ont été ingérées ou insérées à l’intérieur d’une 
partie du corps, consultez immé diatement un mé decin. 
Maintenance 
 Si le produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, contactez votre revendeur ou 
le centre de service le plus proche. Nous n’assumerons aucune responsabilité 
concernant les problè mes causé s par une ré paration ou une opé ration de 
maintenance non autorisé e.  
 Assurez-vous que l'alimentation é lectrique a é té  coupé e avant toute 
ouverture et ré paration de l'appareil par un professionnel. 
 Essuyez délicatement l’appareil à l’aide d’un chiffon propre imbibé d’une 
petite quantité d’éthanol, si nécessaire. 
 Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé conformément aux indications du fabricant, le 
dispositif de protection fourni par l’appareil peut être compromis. 
 Nettoyez l’objectif à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec ou du papier essuie-tout 
pour é viter de le rayer. 
Environnement d’exploitation 
 Assurez-vous que l’environnement d’exploitation répond aux exigences de 
l’appareil. La température de fonctionnement doit être comprise entre -30 °C 
et 55 °C et l’humidité de fonctionnement entre 5 % et 95 %. 
 N’exposez PAS l’appareil à de puissants rayonnements électromagnétiques 
ou à  des environnements poussié reux. 
 N’orientez PAS l’objectif vers le soleil ou toute autre source de lumière vive. 
 Placez l’appareil dans un endroit sec et bien aéré. 
 Cet équipement n’est pas adapté  à  un usage dans les endroits où  des 
enfants sont susceptibles d’être présents. 
Urgence 
Si de la fumée, des odeurs ou du bruit s’échappent de l’appareil, mettez 
immédiatement l’appareil hors tension et débranchez le câble d’alimentation, 
puis contactez un centre de ré paration. 
Laser  

Pendant l’utilisation de tout équipement générant un 
laser, veillez à ce que l’objectif de l’appareil ne soit pas 
exposé  au faisceau laser, car il pourrait brû ler. Le 
rayonnement laser émis par l’appareil peut provoquer des 

blessures aux yeux, des brû lures de la peau ou gé né rer des substances 
inflammables. Avant d’activer la fonction de télémétrie laser, assurez-vous 
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qu’aucune personne ni aucune substance inflammable ne se trouvent 
devant l’objectif du laser. Ne placez pas l’appareil à un endroit où des 
personnes mineures peuvent y accé der. La longueur d'onde est de 905 nm, 
la duré e d'impulsion est de 47 ns et la puissance moyenne maximale de 
sortie est de 2,5 mW. Conforme aux normes IEC 60825-1:2014, EN 60825-
1:2014+A11:2021, et EN50689 : 2021, ce produit laser est classé  comme 
produit laser de classe 1 et produit laser pour grand public. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉ E 
Scannez le code QR pour prendre connaissance de la politique de garantie du 
produit. 

 
Adresse de fabrication 
Logement 313, Unité  B, Bâ timent 2, 399 Danfeng Road, Sous-district de Xixing, 
District de Binjiang, Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310052, Chine 
Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. 
 
AVIS DE CONFORMITÉ  : il est possible que les produits de la sé rie thermique 
soient soumis à des contrôles d’exportation dans divers pays ou diverses 
régions, ce qui inclut, sans s’y limiter, les États-Unis, l’Union européenne, le 
Royaume-Uni ou d’autres pays membres de l’Arrangement de Wassenaar. 
Veuillez consulter votre expert professionnel en questions juridiques ou en 
conformité  ou les autorité s de votre gouvernement local pour toute exigence 
de permis d’exportation si vous prévoyez de transférer, d’exporter ou de 
ré exporter des produits de la sé rie thermique entre diffé rents pays. 

Españ ol 

Informació n normativa 
 

Estas clá usulas solo se aplican a los productos que lleven la marca o la 
informació n correspondiente. 
  

Declaració n de cumplimiento de la UE 
Este producto, así como los accesorios suministrados (si 
procede), llevan la marca « CE»  y, por lo tanto, cumplen con las 
normativas europeas armonizadas aplicables que se enumeran 

en la Directiva 2014/30/UE (CEM), la Directiva 2014/35/UE (baja tensió n), la 
Directiva 2011/65/UE (RoHS) y la Directiva 2014/53/UE. 
Por la presente, Hangzhou Microimage Software Co., Ltd. declara que este 
dispositivo (consulte la etiqueta) cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El 
texto completo de la declaració n de conformidad de la UE está  disponible 
en la siguiente direcció n de Internet: 
https://www.hikmicrotech.com/en/support/download-center/declaration-
of-conformity/ 
Bandas de frecuencia y potencia (para la CE) 

Las bandas de frecuencia y los límites de potencia de transmisió n (radiada 
y/o conducida) aplicables a los siguientes equipos de radio son: 

Modelo de equipo Bandas de frecuencia y potencia 
HM-TS63-25QG/WL-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/WL-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/WL-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/WL-CQ50L 

Wifi 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz a 2,4835 
GHz), 20 dBm 
 

HM-TS63-25QG/W1L-CH25L 
HM-TS63-35QG/W1L-CH35L 
HM-TS66-35QG/W1L-CQ35L 
HM-TS66-50QG/W1L-CQ50L 

Wifi 2,4 GHz (2,4 GHz a 2,4835 
GHz), 20 dBm 
Wi-Fi a 5 GHz (5,15 GHz - 5,25 
GHz): 23 dBm 
 

En el caso de los dispositivos suministrados sin adaptador de corriente, 
utilice un adaptador de corriente de un fabricante cualificado. Consulte las 
especificaciones té cnicas del producto para conocer los requisitos 
elé ctricos detallados. 
En el caso de los dispositivos suministrados sin batería, utilice una batería 
de un fabricante cualificado. Consulte las especificaciones té cnicas del 
producto para conocer los requisitos detallados de la batería. 

Directiva 2012/19/UE (directiva RAEE): En la Unió n Europea, los 
productos marcados con este símbolo no pueden ser 
desechados en el sistema de basura municipal sin recogida 
selectiva. Para un reciclaje adecuado, entregue este producto en 

el lugar de compra del equipo nuevo equivalente o deshá gase de é l en el 
punto de recogida designado a tal efecto. Para má s informació n visite: 
www.recyclethis.info.  

Reglamento (EU) 2023/1542 (normativa para baterías): Este 
producto contiene una batería y es conforme con el Reglamento 
(UE) 2023/1542. Esta batería no puede ser desechada en el 
sistema de basura municipal sin recogida selectiva en la Unió n 
Europea. Consulte la documentació n del producto para ver la 
informació n específica de la batería. La batería lleva marcado 
este símbolo, que incluye unas letras indicando si contiene 

cadmio (Cd) o plomo (Pb). Para un reciclaje adecuado, entregue la batería a 
su vendedor o llé vela al punto de recogida de basuras designado a tal 
efecto. Para má s informació n visite: www.recyclethis.info. 

Instrucciones de seguridad 
Estas instrucciones está n destinadas a garantizar que el usuario pueda 
utilizar el producto correctamente para evitar peligros o pé rdidas materiales. 
Lea detenidamente toda la informació n de seguridad antes de usar el 
dispositivo. 
Leyes y normativas 
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